Balances of December 31, 2022 592,331$   653,458$   (61,127)$

Changes for the year:
Service Costs 198,390   198,390
Interest on total pension liability 59,618   59,618
Effect of economic/demographic

gains or losses 37,739   37,739
Refund of contributions (12,788)   (12,788)
Administrative Expense (538)   538
Member contributions 116,305   (116,305)
Net investment income 74,664   (74,664)
Employer contributions 184,333   (184,333)
Other   14,672   (14,672)

Balances of December 31, 2023 875,290$   1,030,106$   (154,816)$

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity Analysis - The following presents the net pension liability of the District, calculated
using the discount rate of 7.60%, as well as what the District net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.60%) or 1 percentage
point higher (8.60%) than the current rate.

1% Current 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase

6.6% 7.6% 8.6%
Total pension liability 1,063,418$   875,290$   727,102$
Piduciary net position 1,030,106   1,030,106   1,030,106

Net pension liability/(asset) 33,312$   (154,816)$   (303,004)$

97

BRAZORIA COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

DECEMBER 31, 2024

98

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.

- 34 -

BRAZORIA COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES

IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

Final  Variance
Original Amended  Positive
Budget Budget Actual (Negative)

REVENUES
Property Taxes 10,500,000$   10,500,000$   10,556,658$   56,658$
Emergency Services Revenues 1,560,101   1,560,101   2,045,658   485,557
Contract Payments 7,000   7,000   7,000
Grant Revenues 3,000   3,614   (3,614)
Penalty and Interest 91,121   91,121
Investment Revenues 325,000   365,000   595,939   230,939
Miscellaneous Revenues 9,000   82,113   215,432   133,319

TOTAL REVENUES 12,404,101$   12,517,828$   13,511,808$   993,980$

EXPENDITURES
Service Operations:

Accounting and Auditing 67,000$   67,000$   97,681$   (30,681)$
Appraisal District Fees 69,507   69,507   79,063   (9,556)
Communications 117,000   117,000   117,312   (312)
Contract Operations 3,380,804   3,404,804   3,379,805   24,999
Direct Operations 1,233,620   1,240,753   1,085,424   155,329
Legal Fees-General 140,000   140,000   104,690   35,310
Legal Fees-Delinquent Tax Collections 40,693   (40,693)
Salaries and Benefits 3,636,069   3,787,488   3,111,079   676,409
Tax Assessor/Collector Fees 20,000   20,000   46,277   (26,277)
Repairs and Maintenance 587,370   624,420   623,153   1,267
Utilities 182,209   186,184   209,818   (23,634)
Other 435,940   441,440   605,570   (164,130)

Capital Outlay 614,809   1,432,242   1,194,478   237,764
Debt Service:
   Capital Lease Principal 75,000   75,000   69,253   5,747

Capital Lease Interest 26,813   26,813   8,115   18,698
Note Principal 828,428   828,428   428,790   399,638
Note Interest 207,730   207,730   226,744   (19,014)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,622,299$   12,668,809$   11,427,945$   1,240,864$

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE $781,802 (150,981)$   2,083,863$   2,234,844$

FUND BALANCE - JANUARY 1, 2024 11,329,489   11,329,489   11,329,489

FUND BALANCE - DECEMBER 31, 2024 12,111,291$   11,178,508$   13,413,352$   2,234,844$

99

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.

- 35 -

BRAZORIA COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN TCDRS NET

PENSION LIABILITY AND CONTRIBUTIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023
Total Pension Liability

Service Cost 90,242$   126,965$   144,258$   159,520$   198,390$
Interest on total pension liability 7,310 18,084 29,992 44,394 59,618
Effect of plan changes 22,113 (5,462)
Effect of economic/demographic

(gains) or losses 72 (11,705) 22,158 (18,864) 37,739
Effect of assumption changes or inputs

Benefit payments/refunds of contributions   (2,705)   (34,041)   (12,788)

Net change in total pension liability 97,624$   152,752$   190,946$   151,009$   282,959$

Total pension liability, beginning   97,624   250,376   441,322   592,331

Total pension liability, ending (a) 97,624$   250,376$   441,322$   592,331$   875,290$

Fiduciary Net Position

Employer contributions 40,572$   88,561$   99,800$   124,900$   184,333$
Member contributions 31,208 66,970 78,363 86,451 116,305
Investment income net of

investment expenses (73) 7,969 73,033 (44,157) 74,664
Benefit payments/refunds of contributions (2,705) 0 (34,041) (12,788)
Administrative Expense (56) (175) (268) (383) (538)
Other 2,468   4,529   5,114   25,378   14,672

Net change in fiduciary net position 74,119$   165,149$   256,042$   158,148$   376,648$

Fiduciary net position, beginning   74,119   239,268   495,310   653,458

Fiduciary net position, ending (b) 74,119$   239,268$   495,310$   653,458$   1,030,106$

Net pension liability/(asset), ending = (a) - (b) 23,505$   11,108$   (53,988)$   (61,127)$   (154,816)$

Fiduciary net position as a percentage

of total pension liability 75.92% 95.56% 112.23% 110.32% 117.69%

Pensionable covered payroll 445,823$   956,711$   1,119,478$   1,235,011$   1,661,504$

Net pension liability as a percentage of
covered payroll 5.27% 1.16% -4.82% -4.95% -9.32%

* Amended by TCDRS

Year Ended December 31,

100

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.

- 36 -

BRAZORIA COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES DISTRICT NO. 3
SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT TCDRS CONTRIBUTIONS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

Year Actuarially Actual Contribution Pensionable Actual Contribution
Ending Determined Employer Deficiency Covered as a Percentage of

December 31 Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll(1) Covered Payroll

2019 39,678$   40,572$   (894)$   445,823$   9.1%
2020 85,147$   88,561$   (3,414)$   956,711$   9.3%
2021 98,962$   99,800$   (838)$   1,119,478$ 8.9%
2022 124,860$   124,900$   (40)$   1,235,011$ 10.1%
2023 162,827$   184,333$   (21,506)$   1,661,504$ 11.1%